
IN THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT FOR 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIRCUIT AND COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION 
COURT CERTIFIED ARBITRATORS 

Arbitrator Email Business Phone Business Fax 

, , Esq. 

, ** (813) 626-4444 

, ** 

, ** 

, ** 

Abraham, Peter E., Esq. biscaynemediation@gmail.com (305) 374-0042 

Agliano, John J., Esq. jagliano@bcalaw.com (813) 223-3130 

Alper, Harvey M., Esq. alperlaw@aol.com (407) 869-0900 (407) 869-4905 

Alvarez, Hon. F. Dennis, Esq. FDA@GendersAlvarez.com (813) 254-4744 (813) 254-5222 

Amarosa, James R., II, Esq. JRA@AmarosaLaw.com (813) 251-0700 

Apte, Alan S, Esq. alan@florida-mediate.com (321) 282-3572 

Baldwin, Daniel J., II ** danbaldwin@baldwinandassociates (727) 375-0565 (727) 230-7535 
.com 

Barton, Hon. James M., II, Esq. jbarton71@verizon.net (813) 309-3619 (813) 224-0225 

Battaglia, Brian P., Esq. Bbattaglia@bbdglaw.com (813) 221-3759 (813) 221-3198 

Battles, Hon. Emmitt L., Esq. ebattles@zinoberdiana.com (813) 642-4229 

Bello, Jack, Esq. jbello@gibblaw.com (813) 448-7917 

Bello, John "Jack", Jr., Esq. www.gibblaw.com (813) 877-9222 

Benson, Roger C., Esq. benson@bensonmediation.com (727) 822-0357 (727) 388-6945 

Berger, Barry E., Esq. law@bergeranddowling.com (727) 785-5655 (727) 789-4317 

Berkowitz, Hon. Herbert , Esq. hgberk@verizon.net (813) 988-0185 

Bonanno, Hon. Robert H., Esq. rhbonanno@tampamediation.com (813) 769-3701 

Branch, M.D., Mia ** drmiab@me.com (919) 813-8695 

Brandes, Karl J., Esq. karl.brandes@phelps.com (813) 472-7862 

Brazzeal, Chad T., Esq. chad@brazzealmediation.com (239) 821-0069 

Brown, Andrew N., Esq. ab@macfar.com (813) 273-4209 

Bush, Ronald E., Esq. rbush@bgrplaw.com (813) 228-7000 

================================================================================================== 
Any retired Circuit Judge is automatically qualified to serve as an arbitrator. 
If you are a Florida Certified Arbitrator who would like to be placed on this list, 
please furnish Mediation & Diversion Services a copy of your certification with 

your address, phone, & fax. 

If you have any questions, you may contact Mediation & Diversion Services 

P (813) 272-5642 F (813) 301-3706 email mediation@fljud13.org. 
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**Non-attorney (panel only) 
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Caglianone, Jeffrey A., Esq. jcaglianone@cagmil.com (813) 226-8899 (813) 226-0017 

Capito, William J., Esq. capitob@msn.com (813) 391-7300 

Carter, David P., Esq. (727) 397-3295 (727) 397-4405 

Clay, Amanda, Esq. mandi@threethirteenlaw.com (813) 530-9849 

Clemons, Sandra ** hlcgroupmediator@aol.com (813) 951-2298 (813) 920-0852 

Cole, Lynn H., Esq. adr@lynncole.com (813) 223-7009 (813) 443-7171 

Connors, Leonard J., Esq. attorney@connorslawfirm.net (813) 752-9596 

Cortese, Anthony V., Esq. avcortese@verizon.net (813) 286-1557 (813) 636-9259 

Cothron, Gretchen R., Esq. cothronlaw@gmail.com (813) 401-0149 

Cotney, Trent H., Esq. tcotney@trentcotney.com (813) 579-3278 (813) 902-7612 

d'Angelis, Constance, Esq. AttorneyConstance@gmail.com (813) 442-8442 

Dalan, Rick, Esq. rdalan@dalan-katz.com (727) 796-1000 (272) 797-2200 

Davisson, Kristi N., Esq. kdavisson@kndlawfirm.com (813) 786-6979 

Day, Hon. Jack, Esq. www.dayincourt.us (727) 643-5409 

Dinneen, Edith N., Esq. EdieDinneen@aol.com (813) 286-0614 (813) 288-8695 

Dwyer, John A., Esq. jadwyer@plantcitylawyers.com (813) 754-1198 

Eckhoff, Drew, Esq. drew@eckhofflaw.com (813) 775-7105 

Eisenhower, R. Warren ** warren@eisenhower.org (727) 374-6870 

Eskald, James L., Esq. jameseskald@yahoo.com (727) 692-3446 (727) 397-4202 

Estroff, Sanford (Sandy) M., Esq. Estrofflaw@aol.com (863) 646-4900 (863) 660-7772 

Ewusiak, Joel, Esq. joel@ewusiaklaw.com (727) 286-3559 (727) 286-3219 

Farnell, Hon. Crockett, Esq. crockett.farnell@gmail.com (727) 656-7766 

Faugl, George C., Jr., Esq. gfaugl@newtampalaw.com (813) 991-9603 

Fedor, Allan J., Esq. allanfedor@gmail.com (828) 424-1259 

Ferlita, Angelo M., Esq. ferlitalaw@yahoo.com (813) 254-7047 (813) 490-9945 

Ficarrotta, Hon. Gasper, Esq. gficarrotta@yahoo.com (813) 210-0300 

Fitzgerald, Ariadne M., Esq. Fitzgeam@fljud13.org (813) 272-5501 (813) 276-8448 
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CIRCUIT AND COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION 
COURT CERTIFIED ARBITRATORS 

Forte, Eric J., Esq. Eric.Forte@McCallaRaymer.com (813) 230-2999 

Frantzis, Theodosios G. ** tgfdds@hotmail.com 

Fraser, Steven C., Esq. sfraser@fraserlawfl.com (954) 451-0434 

Frost, Monica A., Esq. Monica.frost@familymaritallaw.com (813) 672-1900 

Frost, Monica A., Esq. Monica@FrostFamilyLawyer.com (813) 672-1900 

Garcia, Anthony J, Esq. anthony@aglawinc.com (813) 259-9555 

Gear, Trescot J, Esq. trescotgear@gmail.com (904) 654-6221 

Glassman, Marisa K., Esq. mglassman@forthepeople.com (813) 318-5174 

Grandoff, John, III, Esq. john.grandoff@hwhlaw.com (813) 221-3900 

Green, Hon. Melvia B., Esq. melviabgreen@gmail.com (813) 220-1005 (813) 475-4601 

Gulley, Alrecia, Esq. Eservice@gulleylawoffice.com (727) 835-6602 

Hamer, Kelly G, Esq. hamer@bicecolelaw.com (352) 895-0123 

Hamilton, Andrew, Esq. service@hamiltonlaw.net (813) 962-2600 (813) 961-1800 

Hammond, Denise Morris, Esq. dhammond@wfmblaw.com (407) 425-0234 (407) 425-0260 

Harper, G. Thomas, Esq. Tom@EmploymentLawFlorida.com (904) 396-3000 (800) 393-5977 

Harrison, Richard A., Esq. rah@harrisonpa.com (813) 230-7317 

Hawk, Mary R., Esq. mrh@phkhlaw.com (941) 748-3770 (941) 746-4160 

Heiden, Richard T., Esq. richardheiden@rthlaw.com (727) 771-7888 (727) 771-7899 

Heim, Lori A., Esq. lheim@bushross.com (813) 204-6444 

Hensel, Marjorie S. , Esq. mhensel@bushross.com (813) 204-6443 

Hightower, Edwin E., Jr., Esq. eddiehightowerjr@gmail.com (855) 424-7678 

Hill, Chardean Mavis, Esq. chill@cmhlawadr.com (813) 967-9167 

Hinken, Wendy C. ** wendy.hinken@gmail.com (813) 468-0487 

Holder, Hon. Gregory P., Esq. greg@zinoberdiana.com (813) 642-4229 

Holtzman, Gail Golman, Esq. gholtzma@kasslaw.com (813) 405-2895 (813) 384-2604 

Hunt, Daniel H., Esq. dhuntlaw@gmail.com (305) 495-5593 

Hurley, Suzanne Suarez, Esq. suzanne.hurley@gmlaw.com (813) 835-5467 
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CIRCUIT AND COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION 
COURT CERTIFIED ARBITRATORS 

Icard, Thomas F., Jr., Esq. ticard@icardmerrill.com (941) 366-8100 (941) 366-6384 

Isom, A. Woodson, Jr., Esq. woodyisom.law@gmail.com (813) 629-6388 (813) 286-3699 

Jagiella, Aleks I., Esq. aleksjagiella@gmail.com (727) 430-7216 (866) 717-8197 

Jattansingh, Vashti, Esq. vjattansingh@gmail.com (727) 641-2072 

Jenkins, Joryn, Esq. Joryn@OpenPalmLaw.com (813) 870-3839 (813) 877-3839 

Jordan-Holmes, Clark, Esq. clark@mediationforflorida.com (813) 966-2626 

Joyce, Richard F., III, Esq. rick@centralfloridamediators.com (407) 697-6156 

Kadyk, David James, Esq. jkadyk@kdelegal.com (813) 226-1873 (813) 440-4689 

Kavouklis, Michael, Esq. chris@bhllawfirm.com (813) 254-7770 (813) 254-7787 

Kettring, Leslie Telford, Esq. telfordlaw@yahoo.com (941) 724-4307 

Kevlin, Anne, Esq. anne@kevlinmediation.com (727) 404-4855 

Kieffer, Jon, Esq. jonkieffer@verizon.net (727) 344-5788 

Kosnitzky, Michael, Esq. mkosnitzky@bsfllp.com (305) 357-8427 (305) 357-8527 

Koss, Russell S., Esq. kosslaw@gmail.com (941) 356-4554 

Kottkamp, Jeff, Esq. jeffkottkamp@gmail.com (239) 297-9741 

Kustin, Bradley A., Esq. bak@kustinlaw.com (813) 294-1249 

Kutcher, Paul L., Esq. pkutcher@paulkutcher.com (813) 654-7285 (813) 654-7266 

LaBarbera, Michael D., Esq. mdlabarbera@aol.com (813) 251-1940 (813) 251-3240 

Lancaster, Robert J., Esq. robertjlancaster@gmail.com (727) 328-9000 (727) 322-1181 

LaRose, Hon. Edward C., Esq. larosee@flcourts.org (813) 272-3430 (813) 229-6534 

Lau, Mary A., Esq. mlau@laulane.com (813) 229-2121 

Leggett, LMHC, Kathy Macchione ** kathy@mccmediation.com (863) 207-4402 (863) 268-8216 

Leonardo, Giselle, Esq. gleonardo@earthlink.net (954) 728-9026 (954) 252-2100 

Little, Hon. Perry A., Esq. perrylittle7@aol.com (813) 340-1053 

Lugo, Malinda R., Esq. malinda@lugo-law.com (813) 895-3909 (813) 482-9835 

Lyons, Edward J., Esq. milcowitzlyons@yahoo.com (727) 787-8555 (813) 562-0259 

Malouf, Waldense D., Esq. wdmalouf@aol.com (727) 784-1116 
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IN THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT FOR 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIRCUIT AND COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION 
COURT CERTIFIED ARBITRATORS 

Martin, Jorge, Esq. jorge@martindisputeresolution.com (813) 629-7239 

Martino, Anthony T., Esq. amartino@clarkmartino.com (813) 867-3191 

Maxson, Kyle W., Esq. kmaxson@civillit.com (727) 894-3535 

Mayers, Breanna Nicole Tiffany, Esq. calendaring@andreupalma.com (877) 229-5972 

Mayers, Breanna Nicole Tiffany, Esq. bmayers@andreupalma.com (877) 229-5972 

McClure, Fredrick H. L., Esq. fredrick.mcclure@dlapiper.com (813) 222-5908 

McLaren, Scott A., Esq. Scott.mclaren@hwhlaw.com (813) 227-8418 

Menendez, Hon. Manuel, Jr., Esq. m.menendezjr@gmail.com (813) 245-8343 

Metzger, Joseph T., Esq. jtm@metzgerlaw.net (813) 288-2650 (813) 288-2670 

Metzger, Kari A., Esq. kam@metzgerlaw.net (813) 288-2650 (813) 288-2670 

Milcowitz, Leonard, Esq. milcowitzlyons@yahoo.com (727) 787-8555 (727) 787-8595 

Monk, Sam ** smonk77@gmail.com (727) 902-4124 

Morgenstern, Dennis M., Esq. denny.morgenstern1@gmail.com (813) 335-3350 

Morinelli, Karen, Esq. karen.morinelli@ogletree.com (813) 221-7253 

Mowrey, Theresa, Esq. TheresaMowrey@gmail.com (727) 810-5043 

Mueller, Ernest, Esq. muellerlawpa@gmail.com (813) 507-2869 

Munch, Jacob J., Esq. sealaw@tampabay.rr.com (813) 254-1557 (813) 254-5172 

Murman, James A., Esq. jmurman@barrmurman.com (813) 223-3951 (813) 229-2254 

Newton, Matt, Esq. mnewton@shumaker.com (813) 227-2353 (813) 229-1660 

Nielsen, Hon. Richard A., Esq. rick@nielsenmediations.com (813) 310-2310 

O''Toole, Neal L., Esq. notoole@loblawyers.com (863) 594-1113 (863) 594-1121 

Olmstead, J. Steele, Esq. jsteele@jsteelelaw.com (813) 978-1480 

Oxendine, Robert, Esq. ESERVICE@OXENDINELAW.COM (813) 632-8786 (813) 632-8857 

Paskiewicz, Natalie, Esq. natalie@pazmediation.com (727) 827-7705 

Patsko, Joseph T., Esq. jpatsko@patskolaw.com (813) 348-0048 

Peacock, Mike, Esq. mpeacock@peacocklawfirm.com (813) 833-6049 

Peacock, Douglas Randolph, Jr., Esq. peacock-law.com (727) 490-5719 (727) 255-5566 
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Any retired Circuit Judge is automatically qualified to serve as an arbitrator. 
If you are a Florida Certified Arbitrator who would like to be placed on this list, 
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CIRCUIT AND COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION 
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Pennington, Kyle, Esq. kylepenningtonmediations.com (813) 486-9259 

Perman, Marjorie ** mperman1@verizon.net (941) 752-7601 (941) 752-7601 

Perron, Andre R., Esq. aperron@barneswalker.com (941) 741-8224 (941) 741-8225 

Persante, Robert, Esq. firm@persantelaw.com (727) 796-7666 (727) 796-8099 

Peters, Brandon S., Esq. bpeters@immediateresolution.com (321) 527-5200 (321) 527-5201 

Philipson, Jon M., Esq. jphilipson@tlolawfirm.com (813) 984-3069 

Platau, Steven M., Esq. steveplatau@verizon.net (813) 839-4699 

Pratt,, Kenrick A., Esq. kenrickpratt@mymagilaw.com (407) 451-3292 

Railey, Lilburn R., III, Esq. lrailey@raileyharding.com (407) 648-9119 

Rayburn, D. Lawrence, Esq. larryrayburn75@gmail.com (813) 334-5077 

Rebein, Paul, Esq. paul@rebeinlaw.com (813) 305-7285 

Rico, Mariliana ** mariliana@ricocarrillo.com (352) 346-3582 

Rosello, Roland A., Esq. roland@rolandarosello.com (813) 251-8079 (877) 266-5197 

Rousselle, Paula Walsh, Esq. awillis@bitman-law.com (813) 337-6391 (813) 337-6391 

Salam, Zeina N., Esq. zsalam@zsalamlaw.com (904) 514-4964 (904) 287-4142 

Santiago, Rolando Jose, Esq. roland@rjslawgroup.com (813) 641-0010 

Scanlan, Robert J., Esq. rob@youngscanlan.com (813) 870-3010 

Schofield, Ralph H., Jr., Esq. ralph.schofield@gmail.com (850) 739-2742 

Sellers, Steven Edward, Esq. steve@dshattorneys.com (850) 222-0775 

Shannon, Jacquelyn M., Esq. AttorneyJShannon@aol.com (727) 596-7100 

Sheehe, Phillip J., Esq. psheehe@sheeheandassociates. (305) 379-3515 
com 

Shelton, Mark, Esq. Mark@MarkSheltonPA.com (813) 949-3681 (813) 949-6216 

Shepelrich, Jason, Esq. jshepelrich@holmesfraser.com (239) 228-7280 

Shobola, Omaemo A. * omarbreezie@gmail.com (813) 325-7295 (866) 596-5745 

Shulman, Christopher, Esq. chris@shulmanadrlaw.com (813) 935-9922 (813) 333-7326 

Singer, Betsy, Esq. betsy@betsysinger.com (813) 220-1177 (813) 873-9835 

Singletary, Cary R., Esq. carysingletary@aol.com (813) 382-0745 (813) 986-2221 
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Any retired Circuit Judge is automatically qualified to serve as an arbitrator. 
If you are a Florida Certified Arbitrator who would like to be placed on this list, 
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Sisco, Dale R., Esq. dsisco@sisco-law.com (813) 224-0555 (813) 221-9736 

Snyder, David M., Esq. dmsnyder@dms-law.com (813) 258-4501 

Spicola, Hon. Guy W., Esq. gspicola@tampabay.rr.com (813) 350-7959 (813) 269-5765 

Stagg, C. Lawrence, Esq. lstagg@bajocuva.com (813) 443-2199 (813) 443-2193 

Stein, Leslie Reicin, Esq. Leslie.Stein2@verizon.net (813) 251-6594 

Stewart, Alan D. , Esq. www.stewart-mediations.com (813) 820-5000 

Stockham, Donna DeVaney, Esq. dstockham@stockhamlaw.com (813) 867-4455 

Strelec, Frank E., Esq. fstrelecmediator@gmail.com (941) 321-7763 

Tabio, Paul M., Esq. Pmtabio@AOL.com (813) 200-7255 (813) 200-7256 

Thomas, Gregg D., Esq. gthomas@tlolawfirm.com (813) 984-3066 

Tonelli, Michael A., Esq. mtonelli@barrmurman.com (813) 223-3951 (813) 229-2254 

Toner, Scott R., Esq. Schedule@NatureCoastMediation.c (352) 610-4488 
om 

Turmel, Stacey, Esq. staceyturmel@gmail.com (813) 765-4528 

Warchola, Robert R., Esq. kbw@woodstriallaw.com (813) 222-3603 

Weiss, Norman L. ** Normanlee11@gmail.com (561) 488-7020 (561) 488-5502 

Whalen, Kenneth C., Esq. mediate@outlook.com (813) 856-3365 

Whitehead, Joseph ** joew4653@yahoo.com (352) 346-6546 

Williams, David B., Esq. davidbwilliamslaw@gmail.com (813) 727-6075 (813) 273-4396 

Wind, Sheldon ** sheldwindpa@hotmail.com (813) 888-6869 

Woods, Kevin Britt, Esq. kbw@woodstriallaw.com (813) 222-3603 

Woods-Obinna, Ricardo A. ** rw_o@yahoo.com (813) 421-0114 

Worden, Jenna, Esq. kmaxson@civillit.com (727) 894-3535 

Young, Gwynne, Esq. gyoung@cfjblaw.com (813) 229-4333 (813) 229-4133 

Young, Robert A., Esq. r.young@gibsonlawfirm299.com (863) 676-8584 (863) 676-0548 
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